



IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

KEVIN M. McCARTY, in His  
Official Capacity as the Commissioner  
of THE FLORIDA OFFICE OF  
INSURANCE REGULATION,

Case No. 1D13-1355  
L.T. No. 2013-CA-0073

Appellant,

vs.

ROBIN A. MYERS, D.C., et al.,

Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION  
OF FLORIDA AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL  
INSURANCE COMPANIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS (949396)  
NANCY M. WALLACE (65897)  
katherine.giddings@akerman.com  
nancy.wallace@akerman.com  
elisa.miller@akerman.com  
martha.parramore@akerman.com  
Akerman Senterfitt  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 224-9634  
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

MARCY L. ALDRICH (968447)  
marcy.aldrich@akerman.com  
debra.atkinson@akerman.com  
Akerman Senterfitt  
One SE Third Avenue, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Miami, Florida 33301  
Telephone: (305) 374-5600  
Telecopier: (305) 374-5095

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* the Personal Insurance Federation of Florida and the  
National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE 2012 AMENDMENTS AFFECTED BY THE INJUNCTION  
ARE INTENDED TO REDUCE PIP COST DRIVERS AND  
LOWER PIP RATES IN ORDER TO BENEFIT INSUREDS ..... 4

II. THE INJUNCTION ORDER HAS RESULTED IN SIGNIFICANT  
CONFUSION AND UNCERTAINTY FOR PROPERTY AND  
CASUALTY INSURERS ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE ..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 336 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1976) .....	10
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. Aviation Auth.</i> , 739 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	10
<i>Hu v. Hu</i> , 942 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Estate of Caldwell</i> , 247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971) .....	10
<i>Ison v. Zimmerman</i> , 372 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1979) .....	10
<i>Mallory v. State of Florida</i> , 866 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	10
<i>TJ Mgmt. Grp., L.L.C. v. Zidon</i> , 990 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	11
<i>Trisotto v. Trisotto</i> , 966 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	10
<u>Florida Statutes &amp; Constitution</u>	
§ 627.0651, Fla. Stat .....	8
Art I, § 21, Fla. Const. ....	10
<u>Rules and Regulations</u>	
Rule 9.210(a)(2), FLA. R. APP. P.....	15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
The Florida House of Representatives Final Bill Analysis CS/CS/HB 119, dated March 19, 2012 .....	6
<a href="http://www.flair.com/siteDocuments/ApprovedPIPRateFilings_12-27-12.pdf">www.flair.com/siteDocuments/ApprovedPIPRateFilings_12-27-12.pdf</a> (last visited May __, 2013).....	8
<a href="http://www.flair.com/siteDocuments/HB119ImpactAnalystFINAL08202012.pdf">www.flair.com/siteDocuments/HB119ImpactAnalystFINAL08202012.pdf</a> (last visited May __, 2013) .....	6

[www.OIR.com/siteDocuments/PIP\\_04-08-2011.pdf](http://www.OIR.com/siteDocuments/PIP_04-08-2011.pdf) (last visited May \_\_, 2013)....5

[www.myfloridacfo.com/ica/pipworkinggroup.htm](http://www.myfloridacfo.com/ica/pipworkinggroup.htm) (last visited May \_\_, 2013)...5, 6

[www.myfloridahouse.gov/sections/bills/billsdetail.aspx?Bill Id=47180](http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/sections/bills/billsdetail.aspx?Bill%20Id=47180)  
(last visited May \_\_, 2013) .....6
